There were no changes in the approach adopted by the Company in how capital was managed during the
financial year.

Macro-economic environment

a. Covid-19

The evolvement of the Covid-19 pandemic has had an adverse impact on global economic conditions. The
Company responded swiftly to the pandemic, prioritizing the health and safety of its employees, suppliers
and customers, and social distancing measures were successfully implemented without disrupting
production activity with the minimum impact according to the recommendation of health committees and
international protocols for pandemic response. For the additional measures and means of personal
protection, according to the recommendation of health committees, the Company undertook expenses of
Euro 112 thousand, which affected the profitability. However, the imposition of restrictions in movement
and production in major export destination countries, as Italy, negatively affected exports mainly in March,
April and May. In addition, the Company increased the allowance for “Impairment loss on receivables and
contract assets” following the increased risk factors, hence impacting the financial results negatively, in
order to include the new short-term conditions of the global market.

 2020 2019
EUR 0.25% increase 0.25% decrease 0.25% increase 0.25% decrease
Financial liabilities (50,816) 50,816 (49,674) 49,674
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (50,816) 50,816 (49,674) 49,674

  Annual Financial Report 2020

- 47 -

b. Brexit

On 31.12.2020 the transitional period for the United Kingdom to leave the European Union has expired.
The final deal which was formulated includes custom controls but does not include tariffs and quotas.
Despite the initial custom and border difficulties risen by bureaucratic procedures, the Company did not
face and does not expect significant differentiation for sales to the United Kingdom. More specific, sales to
UK represented 5.1% of total sales in 2020 versus 7.7% in prior year. It is worth noting that most of our
competitors operate within the Eurozone and will react to the currency fluctuation and whatever